
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 29 MARCH 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 3.2, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To receive the internal audit progress report for 2018/19. 
 

5.   TRADE WASTE PRESENTATION  

 To receive a presentation on the outcomes of a process review of trade waste 
services carried out by Internal Audit, and how this has informed the development 
of a new service plan, and reflected issues. 
 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 (Pages 17 - 36) 

 To consider the internal audit plan for 2019/20. 
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2019/20 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 To consider the internal audit charter for 2019/20. 
 

8.   RISK UPDATE AND RISK REGISTER (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To review the Strategic Risk Register and to note an update on risk management 
arrangements. 
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 A D O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman) 
A R Alvey 
W G Andrews 
 

J D Heron 
Mrs E L Lane 
Miss A Sevier 
C A Wise 
 

 



EMT - 19 MARCH 2019 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 MARCH 2019 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 – MARCH 
2019 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, 
summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2018-19. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2018-19 reflects these arrangements. 
 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 

6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report. 
 
 
 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 18-19 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 01962 845701  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


  Appendix 1 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

March 2019 

New Forest District Council 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

P
age 3

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2019 

                                                                                                                             2                                                                                                        

Contents: 

1. Ro
[...]
ery five years.   In September 2015 the Institute of Internal 

Auditors were commissioned to complete an external quality assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership against the PSIAS, Local 

Government Application Note and the International Professional Practices Framework. 

 

In considering all sources of evidence the external assessment team concluded: 

 
‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) service generally conforms to all of these principles. This performance is 
within the top decile of EQA reviews we have performed. This is a notable achievement given the breadth of these Standards and the 
operational environment faced by SIAP.  
 

There are no instances across these standards where we determined a standard below “generally conforms”, and 4 instances where the 

standard is assessed as “not applicable” due to the nature of SIAP’s remit.’ 

 

Conflicts of Interest 

We are not aware of any relationships that may affect the independence and objectivity of the team, which are required to be disclosed under 

internal auditing standards. 

  

P
age 22



 Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 

 

               5                                                                                                       

Developing the internal audit plan 2019/20 

The audit plan has been developed having regard to the Council’s ‘Vision, Priorities and Values’ and the Council’s risk management framework.  

Based on our review of key corporate documents and our understanding of the organisation SIAP have developed an audit plan for the coming 

year (2019/20) which includes a projected high level strategic plan (2019 – 2022). 

The Council are reminded that internal audit is only one source of assurance and through the delivery of our plan we will not, and do not seek 

to cover all risks and processes within the organisation. 

We will however continue to work closely with other assurance providers to ensure that duplication i
[...]
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Internal 
Audit Charter for 2019/20. 

1.2. The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards [the Standards]. 

 
 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector 
have been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards – updated 2017). 

2.2. Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a 
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity.  The proposed charter is attached at Appendix 1.   

2.3. The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum 
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ 
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as    

‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of financial reporting. At the Council this shall 
mean the Audit Committee’. 

 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2019/20 reflects these arrangements. 

 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 
however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential for 
error and fraud. 

4.2. The Council employs a Corporate Fraud Officer who is responsible for 
providing both reactive fraud and irregularity investigations and proactive fraud 
work.  As the Internal Audit provider, the Southern In
[...]
and and not 
subject to prior notice. 
 
 
Scope of Internal Audit activities 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is responsible for the delivery of an annual audit opinion and 
report that can be used by the Council to inform its governance statement.  The annual 
opinion will conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 
The Council assume a Key Stakeholder role within the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP).  The SIAP currently provides internal audit services to a wide portfolio of public 
sector clients (Annex 1) through a variety of partnership and sold service delivery models.   
 
A range of internal audit services are provided (Annex 2) to form the annual opinion for each 
member / client of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The approach is determined by 
the Chief Internal Auditor and will depend on the level of assurance required, the 
significance of the objectives under review to the organisations success, the risks inherent in 
the achievement of objectives and the level of confidence required that controls are well 
designed and operating as intended.  
 
In accordance with the annual audit plan, auditors will plan and evaluate their work so as to 
have a reasonable expectation of detecting fraud and identifying any significant weaknesses 
in internal controls.   
 
The Council employs a Corporate Fraud Officer who is responsible for providing both 
reactive fraud and irregularity investigations and proactive fraud work, including participation 
in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in which data from the Council’s main systems are 
matched with data supplied from other Local Authorities and external agencies to detect 
potential fraudulent activity.  The Corporate Fraud Officer will inform SIAP of the outcomes of 
all reactive fraud and irregularity investigations and proactive fraud work on a regular basis.  
SIAP will monitor the outcomes of this work and
[...]
scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work. 

 

Page 46



 

 1 

EMT - 19 MARCH 2019       PORTFOLIO - ALL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 MARCH 2019     
 

RISK UPDATE 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE  
 

1.1 The Council’s risk management framework is made up of a number of elements largely 
embedded in existing processes. In addition to strategic risk management, illustrated 
through the strategy and strategic risk register, it includes work place health and 
safety, ICT disaster recovery, business continuity planning and operational risk 
management including the provision of third party insurance cover and claims 
handling. Risk is also routinely considered as part of performance management 
framework with service and budget planning giving consideration to challenges for 
each portfolio. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide EMT and the Audit Committee with an 

opportunity to review the strategic risk register and to receive an update on risk 

management arrangements. 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Risk management aims to identify the significant risks that may impact on the Council 

achieving its objectives.  Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective 
measures to reduce both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring.   

 
2.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 which require a sound system of 
internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of the body’s functions and 
includes arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the 
Council’s Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary 
assurance strands in the Annual Governance Statement which places significant 
reliance on a robust risk management framework.   

 

 

3.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 
3.1  The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) summarises the most significant risks to the 

[...]
existing health and leisure 

arrangements to through procurement of an operator to maximise 

P
age 51



SUMMARY STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – OUR CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2020                  Appendix 1 

2 

 

 

outcomes for the council and the customer in the longer term 

Environment 

 
Unable to protect the natural 
beauty of the coastline and 
safeguard local residents 
 
 

 

  

 

 
 
Protecting the local 
character of our place 
 
 
Service outcomes for 
the community 

 
 Continue to review and update a coastal maintenance programme 

identifying priority projects 
 Undertake agreed coastal maintenance studies and work with 

elected members to identify alternative sources of fundi ng 
 
 
 
 

Planning & 

Transportation 

External pressure for 
development fails to recognise 
and protect the special and 
unique character of the New 
Forest 

 

Protecting the local 
character of our place 
 

 
 Seek approval for a new local plan which fully reflects the 

requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 52



Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE 

 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

 

  

31 May 2019 Treasury Management Out-turn Report 20/08/19 

 Local Code of Good Governance Review 

 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Draft Annual Financial Report 

 Fraud Update Report 

 Final Accounts Bad Debts  

 Write-offs 20/08/19 

 Procurement Waivers 2018/19 

 Annual Internal Audit and Opinion Report 2018/19 

  

  

26 July 2019 Audit Results Report 2018/19 

 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

 Annual Financial Report 2018/19 

  

  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 1

	7 Internal Audit Charter 2019/20
	Appendix 1

	8 Risk Update and Risk Register
	Appendix 1

	9 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

29 MARCH 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 3.2, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 29 March 2019 

 
* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
* Cllr John Ward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* W G Andrews 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Emma Lane 
  Ann Sevier 
* C A Wise 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 
 Alison Hoare, Portfolio Holder for Environment & Regulatory Services 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
A Bethune, Mrs R Drummond, A Harvey, C Noble and A Rogers 
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllr Miss Sevier 
 

43   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Heron disclosed a non pecuniary interest in minute 49. 
 

45   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 

46   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19  

The Committee received the internal audit progress report for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

47   TRADE WASTE PRESENTATION  

The Committee received a presentation on the outcomes of a process review of 
trade waste services carried out by Internal Audit, and how this has informed a 
wider service review. 
 
The audit was requested in Spring 2018 and completed in July 2018.  Issues arising 
from the audit included: 
 

 Service costs 

 Pricing clarification and simplification 

 HCC charges for disposal 

 Projected reduction in disposable costs 

 Pricing to break even following benchmarking 

 Good customer attention 

 Terms and conditions 

 Dealing with arrears 

 Procedures 

 Stock control 

 Short term improvements to the website 

 Comms/marketing 

 Customer survey 

 Performance measures 

 Duty of care 
 
It was noted that collections of trade waste and recycling were made on the same 
collection routes as domestic waste and therefore it had been difficult to determine 
volumes of trade waste collected.  This had been corrected by carrying out some 
sampling to determine average weights of trade waste bins and bags.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Noble for a very interesting presentation. 
 

48   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  

The Committee considered the internal audit plan for 2019/20. 
 
The plan covered all activity areas within the Council over a three year cycle, and 
the approach was based on consultation with service heads and Executive 
Management Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the internal audit plan 2019/20 be approved. 
 

49   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2019/20  

Cllr Heron disclosed a non pecuniary interest as a member of Ringwood Town 
Council which was an external client of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.  He 
concluded that there were no issues under common law that prevented him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
The Committee considered the internal audit charter for 2019/20. 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the internal audit charter for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

50   RISK UPDATE AND RISK REGISTER  

The Committee reviewed the Strategic Risk Register and noted an update on risk 
management arrangements. 
 
Members requested an opportunity at a future meeting to discuss the Risk Register 
for future years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

51   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the May meeting involve training for Audit Committee Members including the 
annual insurance update.  It was agreed that the Strategic Risk Register 
development item be considered at the October meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


